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SHRI KRISHAN KANT : Are you satisfied with th: reply? What is the connsction betwe n the waiting list and its wrong funct oping?

MR. CHAIRIMAN : It is all right.
1 am satisfied. Please sit down.
SHRI BANK.. BEHARY DAS : On

a point of orde

MR. CHAIRMAN : Do vou want

to spend the whaole time on one question?

SHRI BANK\ BEHARY DAS : I
am on a point o "order. It is a funtastic reply. You mu: lnow, Sir, that 36,000 calls per dav co1 s to five calls a second.
Is it possible? -

_MR. CHAIRIJJIAN : All right. Please sit  down.

SHR1PRAN/ B KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE : May I sow from the Minister whether it is a 1 that the former Chiefl Minister, Mr. \joy Kumar Mukherjce, complained for 1ally to the telephone authorities abou the tapping of his tele-
phons and, if o, what are the results of the enquiry’ No. 2, may I know whether itis a { .ct that even now a group of telephone o eritors being patronised by the Marxis dyminated co-ordination committes, are tupping the telephones of diffzrent pc it cal parties regularly?
It is a regula :cature. May I know whether the M aister is going to enquire into the matter and let this House know about the resut of the enquiry?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINRERA :
May I say son :thing about what we are going to do t» the Calcutta telephone system® There is no doubt about it that the Calcutta e€lphone system is not working very s. ti:fastorily.
SHRI DAF YABHAI V. PATEL

It is a disg ace.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA
You may callit 1 ¢isgrace, but you compare it very favou ably with other places.
That also you rust know. These are the steps that we are taking to improve the performanc of the Calcutta telephone system. An adequate supply of very essential spare parts has been arranged.
We arc also trving to import items which are in short supply. We are doing it on a very high pciority basis for Calcutta.
Additional eq ipment has been allotted on priotity to enable the exchanges to meet their heavy traffic. Continuous observation is being made of the various services rendered by the Calcutta telephone system and necessary corrective action is taken. Statistical quality control techniques have been introduced. In the afternoon the performance of the various units 1s watched closely so as to improve them. Letuswaitand see how itfunctions.

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL
They get their P.A’s dialling all the time.
They do not understnad why people get difficulty. They have got an army of P.A’s yto dial. So they can afford to give such irresponsible answers.

SHRI SALIL KUMAR GANGULY :
May I know why trunk call charges from Calcutta to New Delhi are higher than from any other town in West Bengal to New Delhi?

PROF. SHER SINGH : What is the question?

SHRI SALIL KUMAR GANGULY :
May 1 know why trunk call charges from Calcutta to New Delhi are much higher in comparison to trunk call charges from any other town in West Bengal to New Delhi?

PROF. SHER SINGH : About the charges of telephone it depends upon the distance. The rates are fixed according to the distance that is covered by the trunk call.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : On behalf of the people of Calcutta one question.
Mr. Sinha is a de Iuxe Minister. The tclephone system should be deluxed.

ST & L0 AT &Y T
*123. ) graw fag s o
) Sdw W AYE
1 g aAgfe wd ag aqw #r
gar w9 F

(F) oA F A@ANR, AT,
AFET, FAER AR IR ot §
1968 @97 1969 % F4 T [ FEIT

1tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sunder
Singh Bhandari.
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T[DEATH OF PERSONS ON ACCOUNT OF

Famine
.*123. SHRI SUNDAR SINGH
BHANDARI :
SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR .

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state

(a) the number of persons and cat-
tleheads who died as a result of hunger and diseases during the famine 1 Ja1-
salmer, Barmer, Bikane, Jodhpur and Jalore districts of Rajasthan in the year
1968 and 19bg;

(b) whether 1t is a fact
Lists of the victims of presented

that the
the famine were
to the Prime Minister, and

(c) whether Government have conducted any enquiry in this connection?]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF I'OOD, AGRI-

CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI ANNASHEB SHINDE) . (a)

The Government of Rajasthan have reported that there were nc deaths due to stravation but that there have been some casualties

among cattle, details about which are not available with the State
Government
e
(bY Yes, Sir

(c) The lists referred to in part (b) of the question were sent to the Government of Rajasthan As mentioned 1n the reply to parc (a) above, the Government cof Rajasthan have intimated that there has been no such case of death
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T[em, #fa, amarfas femm sitc ag wifeqt aarem ® s WA (s stoun-
qiga fae) :(F) TrearT FIFI A glag fFn g fs quwad F:vw #1% @7 T2
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Faqmr I 91 14 g AT F
Ay ag o a@R FqEg ) s«
o 78 AT b5 aFw & 9eq g AT gy
g% ug fgazwas g a1 § 78 g Tign
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FUF WY q9 TAT AT ¢ ST AT AT
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a7 oF 9 ¥ 39 uw 9Ee F T
g wma & IRE USEATT F AT feat® 40 g @wM A7 AA g2

1 wgAlT @l oW A ST @
&1 40 X @M AT )

M gamfa : werd S, g wae
g5 fwa )

t[ 1 Eaglsh translation.

[ ] Hind: translation.
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ara guifae & 7 gwre ¥ AW ardr
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s\ wge T @) gEEy e T F AT
qafas g2 & A &

_SHRI : NNASAHEB SHINDE
Sir, may I ssure the hon. Member that in a matter 3f this nature, as far as I am concerned and my Ministry is concerned, there will 10t be any effort to conceal facts, becaus: this is too serious a matter, and our app-oach in this matter has heen to take the House and hon. Members into confidince. But I would like to recall, beca ise this pomnt is being made by the hon. Member a number of times, we had in the last few years different party Governments ruling in different States. On the floor of the House allegations were made of stravation deaths.
Governmen' of India has no indepzndent machinery. Normally, we have to refer these matters to the State Governments. We have 10 rely on the reports submitted by the State Governments. On a number of previous occasions we had referred this to the U. P. Government, Bhiar Government, Madhya Pradesh Government, when the Congress Party was not in power, when different parties were in power.
Even the hon. Member’s party was a partner in the United Front Government for some time. No State Government has corroborated any starvation death report even in the most difficult period. About Rajasthan, we have referred this list to the Rajasthan Government, and that Government has indicated that there have been no deaths due to starvation. As far as deaths due to disease are copcerned, as the hon.
House is aware, in our country there is considerable malnutrition, under-nourishment, even in normal period because of poverty. In the case of Rajasthan of course there have been some deaths due to diseases like chglera, dysentery. etc.
At the instance ot desire of some Members of the House I requested the Health Ministry to deput~ a representative to look into the matter. The (ul]l facts werz looksd inte and necessary medical facilitv, whatever was within the purview of the Centra! Government. was rendered and assistance was given to the State Government. New. as far as disease and other things are concerned they are fully under control Even the food supply position ic comfortable. Even the price level in Rajasthan as far as the foodgrains are concerned is at a reasonable level as compared to other areas, and the State Government is doing everything 1o provide relief to the people. The situation is very difficult as has been pointed out by the hon. Member himself, and more than 10.000 villages are affected by drought. Unfortunately some of the western Rajasthan areas have not seen rains during the last four or five years. I think it requires the sympathies of all of us. There should not be any misunderstanding on that score.

SHR! SUNDAR SINGH BHAN-
DARI : Thank you for your sympathies.

(78 agrafd &7 smd =i v E A S
"aw § ¥g FgAr WEA fF IF A AE
¥ ywe gg1FaT & S g far an
g 3a% sy uw fgma @ & 50
Tz qRT A A §, 25 TES WO
F A gAT HAZ FAFT AL |
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g7 ST TeeqE #7 femyorm & owey
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FIE AFST X AT TQ aEET F S 9
F AT AT F1E SgaeeT FT )

T 94 7g qer 2 (F agr 9T FA%
FT AIHRT SATH & (FTT00 AT aFaedr £ |
RigTam #r (@ ¥ sy fawam
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24 WX (g & SfET qseamr & foe 3 awx saag #2902 5 e
TG AR HT FAT AT AMGA qE AT fer sarg) & #g st g G 9
AR wAT §r (E® FEg wegd
Fawg adr (Fr s @ 2 a1 FE a4
AT T AT AT T a8, 3) fean w1 @l
gal F Im AT wIAM FF @
(= agr 9% qaq stnw 787 (o« A
AT ST (aar st @1 SR iy
aglu¥ {Fa<w @6F ¥ @ s@rs &1
A hEfd (rw W § A AW E
gri & ST # IuF XA AT gA-
famz slgar ?

] wgrEiR @M ;. JrE-ueEHA av
9g ¥ Jg FITAAT |

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE
With due respect to Thyagyi, I would
»ay that as far as this matter is concerned, Sir, we do not bring in the matter of poli-
1cs. As far as the question of the hon.
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Mr. Bhandari 15 concerned the various heads under which the Government of India renders assistance to the States Governments are relief work, water supply arniangement, cattle preservation, loans to kisans, subsidies on transportation and transport of or shifting labour to the Rajasthan Canal Project, et¢. When the Central teams wvisit .,

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHAN-
DARI : I do not want to know the 1tems We know those items. I want to know whether the items are on paper onlyv or they are bemng actually implemented.
That is the actual question. I want your r:ply. I do not want food from jou

MR. CHAIRMAN
1t.

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE
Under these various heads, the Central teams which have wvisited Rajasthan frem time lo Lime have prescribed a ceiling of Rs 58 crores during the year 1g6g-70.
That means up to the last month And out of that the total assistance that has besn released so far has been Rs. 53:50 crores. But the procedure is that all the amounts which are spent are audited by the Accountant-General and after auditing, the necessary accounts arc submitted by the State Government, and further amounts arc rcleased. I have no details at present. But if the hon. Member gves due notice, it should be possible for me to gwe all these details,

’

: 1 cannot supply

N @ gWR WG AW TR
FAAg A A W AT FLE, AH
TFEAA- & I A& T TAT g SEA
AL AT F AMFE ME FT qATIT AT
g afpa qumaat &t gar w7 fEEraar g fr arr@ & sEY W A gl § °AF
#iE Fe T @ oz femr & A
T gal ¥ @€ § 1 ¥ TEE
gIg T IRT T ST AT

UFEAT FEIT & Fgd 9% gAA
40,000 AN F AT FI AT T F )
AY Tag qu wdr A1 ST Fg ATFEAT
T agTdr g, WY aAT A g & A 9k
fraey frmrar (& st FUT ) zad
FEA GET W FJr aoAr R


Oral Answers

25

# TG O ? wa W EF FR oA
# 40,000 AN F A FT AT ATHT
T 2 Y T FE § DA AAFT agr I+
FAL WA, WIF ARHAT g a0 (F 72
iferr waezfm & s AMUN araar oz T A fEe #1 oAW F AR afesa venfrma g @1 &
awFET 7@ T 3@ fF USTET QTR A qTH e 1 (S RS A A F T’
Ffewer waw (MATE o1 qree ATEN FLATAT gaifE weg AT FIRO WA AT

U q9A GIHA ¥ @=g 7 1 ma-
fr At Az Ry AW GEA T IUTAG fear &1 v awaEa g I8 @@ Targ fod gad e 9qEd & A guA S qrFE ¢ sy gmer fgma da
2 6F T 20 ATE A T@ GRIATH A
FHTA F T @A AT ARIAS AT §
ITR AR T § )

= vt 1
H1gT |

| Adq g WY AT GATA
AT ¥ I FT FAAT [ | A KA
gATIT TR a7 GHT § S8 a9 gU e
F (@ FJa1 F=07 TR g8 (e
T guad g6 sy fad =R &
TANH T T | AL AT TH AT GO
ft gura g a feafaag)

SHRI NNASAHEB SHINDE
Sir, if the 10n. Members have any in-
foirmation 2 oit the deaths in any particular villa € or in any area, I am prepared to ref r it to the State Government for 1nvestig.tion...

wig aqrd FfF A

(Interruptions)

MR. CI AIRMAN Mr. Minister, the questior is whether you are prepared to have an independent inquiry of your own.

ol FAAT FER AL @ 7 GE CF arad fem 9t g 9l &

;
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s\ wTr gArE waa e, o
Wag @ FT AT ¢ IR w7 fag
FT Y AT B FW AN

SHRI ANNASAHEBR SHINDE
There 15 a lawfully constituted Government in Rajasthan and naturally I am prepared to refer all allegations about deaths to the State Government, and I have no reason to disbelieve as to why the State Government should really furnish any report which 1> not correct.

SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL :
What about the allegations about the State Government that there 1s po audit?

MR. CHAIRMAN

answer.

You give an

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR
Sir, what the hon. Member asked 1s something very serious. 1t 1s not a one-year phenomenon. For the last eight years, serious famine conditions have been there,

MR. CHAIRMAN Yes, 1 follcw.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR
And deliberately famine conditions are not declared and the Central Government 15 evading its responsibility, ‘When the people are dying, the hon Minister 15 not justified 1n saying thet he will refer the whole matter to the Rajasthan Government, because we know the attitude of the Rajasthan Government.

MR CHAIRMAN Mr. Chandra
Shekhar, I have put the question to him whether he 1s prepard to have an ndependent inquiry. Now, I cannot force him to do something.

SHRI
No, Mr.

CHANDRA
Chairman

SHEKHAR

MR. CHAIRMAN
point of order?

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR ‘I
have no point of order. I have only to say that to say that the Rajasthan Government will inquire into the matter 1s not proper. We know the result for the last eight years. And Mr. Chairman, 1 want to know from you—what is the remedy for it when in a part of our country, peaple arz dying year after year not only because of starvation; but also because of thirst of lack of water? And the Central Govern. ment helplessly says that the whole matter

: What 15 your
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is bemng looked into by the Rajasthan Government. I shall Like to know from you what 1s our duty and what avenues we have got to draw the attention of the Government of India and the people that the Central Government should take some 1mmediate steps?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question...
(Continued ~ wnterrupiions)

SHRI S. N. MISHRA : You have allowed him so much time and you could not allow us?

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN There 15 no pomnt of order. I expect that during the Question Hour, unless therc is a very important pomt of order, there should be no interference with the question and the answer.

SHRI N. K. SHEJWALKAR :
I rse on an important question!

MR. CHAIRMAN : I was expecting that he might say somethmng relating to the p<int of order.

| Ao Fo FAIAHT : A ATIAT AT
¥ wamag fr ageanaww T &
qg 39T & AfHd FH Y FW IG IR
WE A WE AGAIT qZ war
F oag @ JaY (@ &R &7
T TR & @W SAT TGl AATg |

s\ awmafa : 3T SR A% g hFan
T AR F @ 8, S ©E TIAHE
FZ TG T SR IW WA @ g, AU
AT w1 qrax W@ g & A TR 4§
fF sng TeEEQ w0 )

S S 9@ A1 gl qEeT
ag w9 FW T au T8 we
&7

s grax fog Wer ;=i vl gaE
JFIF T TR § |

o\ gwrafa : St g AT | IEE
warg d #g farg =g @ wEHe
ECCIDEUIE U

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 28

AN Agr am dam : F gz FaE
FET AR E F 97 s (e
8 ¥ USAH T qE T wTFEAT
8%, WA FIS wAT T, g7 A
T, FEAEF AT g AT AT IT AT
T qgT &1 fFwara A 2

N Trgwg To qdn
EE{NEC I

AN WG A Naw oS A o
T AR T w1, (R w5 § awend
TAHZ H1 IAF IO gAAT Crvarm Ay
B N I9F A FW & fod (5 7@
F TAHE A IF ¥ w7 @AT CRAT ITET
SeSt A & f99 wEHe uwdr uw
T AN dE arfs ag waw
gramg GF st wowr fear g @ ad @w
FATE, Agr =l 9T @ gn |

arfez &

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE
Today we have detailed a Central team to Rajasthan. Apart from the point mentioned here, they have bheen asked to give the relief measures to be taken i future, They will also consider what are the amouvnts senctioned by the Government by way of assistance to the Rajasthan Government. They will go into the items of expenditure, expenses imcurred under various items, etc.

SHRI MOHAN LAL GAUTAM :
My question 1s not answered.

MR. CHAIRMAN :
Hour 1s over.

The Question

SHRI MOHAN LAL GAUTAM
I seek your protection. . .

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN
Hour 1s over.

The Question

S| et g mE SR, 40
g wafedt F 9w & ar ¥ wfadew
AN AT W Fr owEw fwgr T )
AT AL, |
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A gamf : ¥w FETET HIX TH
o TAR o AW FTET F ALH
Fo « 7fgd |

| sREl AR @I : AT UF

@ odr ga @fwd 1 40 R AW
FIAT FT...

o gmafy ;19 3FET AT R &
T W TEF T H B gAAT A

FTZAT | Nothing .bout the question. Now
please sit down. [ wish to make a statement before the House. (Some hon’ble Members stood up in their seats.) Plcase sit down. I do n>t want anything about the Question.

sl MAsM e R : AET, WRoF fraza

MR. CHAIR!IAN Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

DocuMENTARY }liuM oN THE LiFE OF
NETAJI

*124. SHRI 1. C. MITRA : Wwill
the Mimister of NFORMATION AND
BROADCASTIN 5 AND GCOMMUNI-
CATIONS be >leased to refer to the answer to unstar ec Question No. 767 given in the R.jya Sabha on the gth
March, 1970 1nl state;

(a) whether Slri Mrinal Sen of Calcutta had produ-ed a documentary film on India’s freed»m movement till the Republic Day or Government of India’s cost but the film d:d not receive permission for public re ease and thus the public exchequer had t undergo loss of a few lakhs of rupees; nd

(b) whether St -i Sen was also a member of the small Committee under whose direction a pumter of controversial documentary films tc propagate ‘‘achievement of 14 parties’ United Front regime in West Bengal”’ inc'ucling the latest ‘CHAR JAN’ and anoth v documentary entitled “BHERI” su sequently renamed as “BHARSA” meaing inundated, showing looting of fishe ies by ‘revolutionary” peasants of Wes' Bengal were produced by the United Front Government of West Bengal?

oy
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THE MINISTER OF STATE 1IN
THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND IN
THE DFPARTMENT OF COMMU-
NICATIONS (SHRI I. K. GUJRAL):
(a) Yes, Sir, Shri Mrinal Sen had produced a documentary titled film “Moving perspectives”, covering a panorama of Indian histery till the Republic Day.
The longer version of the film was released along with the feature film “Bhuvan
Shome™.
(b) Shii Mrinal Sen is a member of

West Bengal State Film Productior and Development Committee. The documentary “Char Jan’’ was produced on the basis of a script approved by this Committee. The documentary “Vasha” not “Bharsa’ was a private producer’s film purchased by United Front Government of West Bengal on the approval by this Committee.

W | FAwID
*125. s SREN g@iz 3R :
s wmfag =t
F MR AT YA AT qg TAqTH AY
T FAT
(F) aTomA & X g owe
T & fau aw fRa-Gea sl
I gART H A g

(@) fager T et § (wlm-afafea qeer oy safEaal 9 fanast 1 den & fradt afz g2 & ok =Y dwar wafy & ;a1 @Y #1 sHAm g

() za feafqg w1 AFTEAr F9 & forg 7 sgaenm # ST @ R, W

() 1 aTwmd F IO gaEi
T aqd Fgdl AT W@r g ?
t[UNEMPLOYMENT IN THE COUNTRY

*125. SHRI J. P YADAV
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA:
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND

EMPLOYMENT AND REHABILITA-
TION be pleased to state

(a) the names of the agencies used by Government for collecting information regarding unemployment;

_T[ ] English tianslation.

